Canada. The Organization’s continued operations are dependent on the continuance of this

funding.

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF939DCA-45E9-4E91-B061-285C4C55E02C

CLIMBING ESCALADE CANADA
Notes to the Financial Statements, page 7

Year ended March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

9. Comparative figures:

The Organization has made an immaterial adjustment to its statement of financial position,

statement of operations and changes in net assets, and statement of cash flows as at and for the

comparative year ended March 31, 2022. The adjustment was to correctly recognize expenses

and liabilities in connection with Governance, General and administration, and Operations and

programming, and to recognize climbing fees relating to the year ended March 31, 2023.

Expenses totaling $16,979 were erroneously omitted in the books for the year ended March 31,

2022 and Climbers’ fees of $1,254 relating to the year ended March 31, 2022 was erroneously

deferred to the current year ended March 31, 2023. This adjustment has resulted in the following

impact on the comparative figures:

   Increase/
Financial statement element As reported As adjusted (decrease)

Operating and programming expenses $ 156,502 $ 167,527 $ 11,025
General and administration expenses 52,016  52,646  630
Governance expenses 48,320 53,644 5,324
Total expenses 632,994  649,973  16,979

Climbers’ fees 121,624 122,878 1,254
Total revenue 541,350 542,604 1,254

Deficiency of revenue over expenses (91,644) (107,369) 15,725

Accounts payable and accruals 23,537 40,516 16,979
Deferred revenue 139,429 138,175 (1,254)
Total liabilities 170,183 185,908 15,725

Net assets  60,415  44,690 (15,725)

Changes in non-cash working capital:
 Accounts payable and accruals  18,500  35,479 16,979
 Deferred revenue  129,396  128,142 (1,254)

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF939DCA-45E9-4E91-B061-285C4C55E02C

		2023-09-01T08:52:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com